Attention mark indicating critical components for safety.
Replacement must be made with identical parts of special part number.
このマークのついている部品は、安全上重要な部品です。
必ず指定されている部品番号の部品を使用して下さい。
Authorized Technical Service Only
These servicing instructions are for use by qualified personnel only.
To reduce the risk of electric shock do not perform any servicing
other than that contained in the operating instructions unless you are

for E type Model
47,000uF/50V
22,000uF/100V
6.8uF/250V
for 100-120V
2.2uF/250V
for 230V
4.7Ω/3W
for 100-120V
22Ω/3W
for 230V
for AC Cord
for Manual
for AC Cord
Filter Amp Assembly (714-0019-00)
PPS Capacitor C12,13, CQ922HE1H104F 0.1uF /50V
PPSｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ 15～18,20,21
C22 CQ922M1H152JAHS 1500pF /50V
C30 CQ922M1H243JAHS 0.024uF/100V,
R1 RD142EA8R2J 8.2Ω1/4W
R2,17 RD142EA474J 470kΩ1/4W
R3,4 RD142EA102J 1kΩ 1/4W
R5,6,7,9 RD142EA103J 10kΩ 1/4W
34,60～63,68,69
R8 RD142EA682J 6.8kΩ 1/4W
Carbon Film Resistor R10,54,64 RD142EA104J 100kΩ 1/4W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R15,16,20 RD142EA222J 2.2kΩ 1/4W
R18 RD142EA333J 33kΩ 1/4W
R19 RD142EA823J 82kΩ 1/4W
R24,36 RD142EA154J 150kΩ 1/4W
R27 RD142EA133J 13kΩ 1/4W
R36 RD142EA913J 91kΩ 1/4W
R40 RD142EA162J 1.6kΩ 1/4W
R45 RD142EA624J 620kΩ 1/4W
R48,58 RD142EA472J 4.7kΩ 1/4W
R87 RD142CA473J 47kΩ 1/6W
R11 RN142EK1650F 165Ω 1/4W
R12,76,84 RN142EK1001F 1kΩ 1/4W
R13 RN142EK3831F 3.83kΩ1/4W
R14 RN142EK2002F 20.0kΩ1/4W
R21 RN142EK5112F 51.1kΩ 1/4W
R22,41,43,59 RN142EK5111F 5.11kΩ 1/4W
R23 RN142EK1072D 10.7kΩ1/4W
R25 RN142EK3571D 3.57kΩ1/4W
R26 RN142EK4323D 432kΩ 1/4W
R28,49 RN142EK2001F 2.0kΩ 1/4W
R29,50 RN142EK42R2F 42.2Ω 1/4W
Metal Film Resistor R30～33, RN142EK1003F 100.0kΩ1/4W
金属被膜抵抗器 51,52
R35 RN142EK1002D 10.0kΩ1/4W
R37 RN142EK3051D 3.05kΩ1/4W
R38,56 RN142EK3163F 316kΩ1/4W
R39 RN142EK3833D 383kΩ 1/4W
R42 RN142EK5110F 511Ω1/4W
R44 RN142EK7681D 7.68kΩ1/4W
R46 RN142EK2521D 2.52kΩ1/4W
R47 RN142EK3163D 316kΩ1/4W
R53 RN142EK9091D 9.09kΩ1/4W
R55 RN142EK2981D 2.98kΩ1/4W
R57 RN142EK3653D 365kΩ1/4W
R65 RN142EK1212F 12.1kΩ1/4W
R67 RN142EK2320F 232Ω1/4W
R69,74 RN142EK1623F 162kΩ1/4W
R70,73 RN142EK3162F 31.6kΩ1/4W
R71 RN142EK8252F 82.5kΩ1/4W
R72 RN142EK1582F 15.8kΩ1/4W
R75,83 RN142EK2211F 2.21kΩ1/4W
R77,82 RN142EK1503F 150kΩ1/4W
R78,81 RN142EK3242F 32.4kΩ1/4W
R79 RN142EK7502F 75.0kΩ1/4W
R80 RN142EK1622F 16.2kΩ1/4W
Oxide Metal Film R85,86 RS143DA221JS-P 220Ω 2W
Resistor
金属酸化物被膜抵抗器
PC Board 115-1212-00

NJM79M15FA IC14
NJM2903D IC17
Transistor 2SC2458-GR Q2
ﾄﾗﾝｼﾞｽﾀ
FET 2SK330-GR Q1
C2,37 CE04W1E100VR 10uF /25V
C3 CE04W1C101VR 100uF /16V
C4,6,7 CE04W1H010VR 1uF /50V
Electrolytic Capacitor C8,9 CE04W1A220VR 22uF /10V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C10,11 CE04W2C4R7RE3 4.7uF/160V
C14,19 CE04W0J101VR 100uF/6.3V
C31,33 CE04W1C271LXY 270uF /16V
C34,35 CE04W2C100RE3 10uF /160V
Ceramic Capacitor C1 CK45F1H103Z 0.01uF/50V
磁器ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Polypropylene C23,36 CQ922N2A103JAPSF 0.01uF/100V
Capacitor C24,25,27 CQ922N2A104GAPSF 0.1uF/100V
ﾎﾟﾘﾌﾟﾛﾋﾟﾚﾝｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ 28
C26,29 CQ922N2A204GAPSF 0.2uF/100V
Polyester Capacitor C31 CF922MF2E223KD-A 0.022uF/250V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
－ 6 －
K1

IC12
C28
C29IC16
IC15
D16
－ ７ －
K1
IC TC74VHC132F IC1
UPC4572G2 IC2
Digital Transistor RN1202 X1
ﾃﾞｨｼﾞﾀﾙﾄﾗﾝｼﾞｽﾀ
Electrolytic Capacitor C1,2 CE04W1E100VR 10uF /25V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C5 CE04W1A101VR 100uF/10V
Ceramic Capacitor C3,4 CK92Y5V1H104Z 0.1uF /50V
磁器ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
R1,4,7 RD142CA103J 10kΩ 1/6W
Carbon Film Resistor R2,11 RD142CA104J 100kΩ 1/6W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R3 RD142CA102J 1kΩ 1/6W
R5 RD142EA681J 680Ω 1/4W
R8 RD142CA472J 4.7kΩ 1/6W
R9 RD142HA8R2JFS 8.2Ω 1/2W
R10,12 RD142CA105J 1MΩ 1/6W
Oxide Metal Film R6 RS143AA242JS-P 2.4kΩ 1W
Resistor
金属酸化物被膜抵抗器
K2
Q2
K2 C2
X1
S1
R6
Connector Plug 308-0207-00 K1
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸ 308-0415-00 K2
308-0408-00 K3
Zener Diode HZ302L D1,2
ﾂｪﾅｰﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
Transistor Q1 2SC4793
ﾄﾗﾝｼﾞｽﾀ Q2 2SA1837
Carbon Film Resistor R1,2 RD142EA153J 15kΩ 1/4W
炭素皮膜抵抗器
Oxide Metal Film R3 RS143AA332JS-P 3.3kΩ 1W
Resistor
金属酸化物被膜抵抗器

(716-0542-00)
Power Transformer 510-9005-00 *T1:for Japanese & USA model
ﾊﾟﾜｰﾄﾗﾝｽ 510-9008-00 *T1:for European model
Diode D1 S1VB60
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
308-0206-00 for K1
Connector Plug 308-0308-00 for K2
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ 308-0207-00 for K3,4
308-0212-00 for K5
Electrolytic Capacitor C1 for J type CE04W1V101VR 100uF /35V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C1 for U type CE04W1V101VR 100uF /35V
C1 for E type CE04W2A100VR 10uF /100V
C2 for E type CE04W1J470VR 47uF /6.3V
Ceramic Capacitor C3 CS17F2GA103MYAS 0.01uF/400v
磁器ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Carbon Film Resistor R1 for J type RD142HA101JFS 100Ω 1/2W
炭素皮膜抵抗器
Oxide Metal R1 for U type RS143AA221JF-P 220Ω 1W
Film Resistor R1 for E type RS143AA751JS-P 750Ω 1W
酸化金属皮膜抵抗器

ﾄﾗﾝｼﾞｽﾀ Q6,8 2SC4793
Q9,12,14,16, 2SC5242-O,R
18,20,22,24,
26,28,30,32
Q10 2SC3421-Y
Q11 2SA1358-Y
Q13,15,17, 2SA1962-O,R
19,21,23,
25,27,29,31,33
IC IC1 UPC4570C
Ceramic Capacitor C1 CC92CH1H101J 100pF /50V
磁器ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Electorlytic Capacitor C4,5 CE04W1E102VR 1,000uF /25V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C6,7 CE04W1J470VR 47uF /63V
C8,9 CE04W1C100VP 10uF /16V
C2,3 CQ922N2A151JAPSF 150pF /100V
Polypropylene Capacitor C10 CQ922N2A182JAPSF 1,800pF/100V
ﾎﾟﾘﾌﾟﾛﾋﾟﾚﾝｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C11,12 CQ922N2A222JAPSF 2,200pF/100V
C13,15 CQ992N2E225J 2.2uF /250V
C14 CQ922N2D224JN 0.22uF/200V
R1 RD142EA101J 100Ω 1/4W
R4～7 RD142EA620JF 62Ω 1/4W
R9 RD142EA221JF 220Ω 1/4W
R10 RD142EA220JF 22Ω 1/4W
Carbon Film Resistor R11,12, RD142EA6R8JF 6.8Ω 1/4W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R14,15 RD142HA182JFS 1.8kΩ 1/2W
R18 RD142EA273JFS 27kΩ 1/4W
R19 RD142EA823J 82kΩ 1/4W
R22 RD142EA120J 12Ω 1/4W
R23,24 RD142EA102J 1kΩ 1/4W
R25～44 RD142EA2R2JF 2.2Ω 1/4W
R50 RD142EA433J 43kΩ 1/4W
Metal Film Resistor R16 RN142EK7150F 715Ω 1/4W
金属被膜抵抗器 R17 RN142EK9090F 909Ω 1/4W
R47,49 RN143AA1R0JS-P 1.0Ω 1W
Oxide Metal Film Resistor R2,3 RS143AA332JS-P 3.3kΩ 1W
金属酸化物被膜抵抗器 R20,21 RS143HA103JS-P 10kΩ 5W
R48 RS143AA100JS-P 10Ω 1W
Metal Plate Resistor R51～70 RW993DJR22K-H 0.22Ω 2W

ﾛｰﾀﾘｽｲｯﾁ
Carbon Film Resistor RD142EA472J R1:4.7kΩ 1/4W
炭素被膜抵抗器
S1 K1
R1
－ ９ －
K1
Diode MA167 D1,2
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
IC UPC1237HA IC1
Electrolytic Capacitor C1 CE04W0J221VR 220uF /6.3V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C2 CE04W1V4R7VR 4.7uF/35V
C3 CE04W1C470VR 47uF/16V
Polyester Capacitor C5 CF922N1H223JMTFF 0.022uF/50V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
R1 RD142EA274J 270kΩ 1/4W
Carbon Film Resistor R2,3 RD142HA683J 68kΩ 1/2W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R4 RD142EA623J 62kΩ 1/4W
R5 RD142EA912J 9.1kΩ 1/4W
R6 RD142HA101JFS 100Ω 1/2W
Q11
D1
K1

ﾄﾗﾝｼﾞｽﾀ Q6,8 2SC4793
Q9,12,14,16, 2SC5242-O,R
18,20,22,24,
26,28,30,32
Q10 2SC3421-Y
Q11 2SA1358-Y
Q13,15,17, 2SA1962-O,R
19,21,23,
25,27,29,31,33
IC IC1 UPC4570C
Ceramic Capacitor C1 CC92CH1H101J 100pF /50V
磁器ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Electorlytic Capacitor C4,5 CE04W1E102VR 1,000uF /25V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C6,7 CE04W2A220VR 22uF /100V
C8,9 CE04W1C100VP 10uF /16V
C2,3 CQ922N2A101JAPSF 100pF /100V
Polypropylene Capacitor C10 CQ922N2A182JAPSF 1,800pF/100V
ﾎﾟﾘﾌﾟﾛﾋﾟﾚﾝｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C11,12 CQ922N2A102JAPSF 1,000pF/100V
C13,15 CQ992N2E225J 2.2uF /250V
C14 CQ922N2D224JN 0.22uF/200V
R1 RD142EA101J 100Ω 1/4W
R4～7 RD142EA121JF 120Ω 1/4W
R9 RD142EA221JF 220Ω 1/4W
R10 RD142EA220JF 22Ω 1/4W
Carbon Film Resistor R11,12 RD142HA120JFS 12Ω 1/2W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R14,15 RD142HA562JFS 5.6kΩ 1/2W
R18 RD142EA273JFS 27kΩ 1/4W
R19 RD142EA154J 150kΩ 1/4W
R22 RD142EA120J 12Ω 1/4W
R23,24 RD142EA102J 1kΩ 1/4W
R25～44 RD142EA2R2JF 2.2Ω 1/4W
R50 RD142EA333J 33kΩ 1/4W
Metal Film Resistor R16 RN142EK9530F 953Ω 1/4W
金属被膜抵抗器 R17 RN142EK1211F 1.21kΩ 1/4W
R47,49 RN143AA1R0JS-P 1.0Ω 1W
Oxide Metal Film Resistor R2,3 RS143AA123JS-P 12kΩ 1W
金属酸化物被膜抵抗器 R20,21 RS143HA333JS-P 33kΩ 5W
R48 RS143AA100JS-P 10Ω 1W

D1C1
K2K3
C5
C3
IC1
D2
Diode MA167 D1,2
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
IC UPC1237HA IC1
Electrolytic Capacitor C1 CE04W0J221VR 220uF/6.3V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C2 CE04W1V4R7VR 4.7uF/35V
C3 CE04W1C470VR 47uF/16V
Polyester Capacitor C5 CF922N1H223JMTFF 0.022uF/50V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
R1 RD142EA274J 270kΩ 1/4W
R2 RD142HA224JFS 220kΩ 1/2W
Carbon Film Resistor R3 RD142HA104JFS 100kΩ 1/2W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R4 RD142EA623J 62kΩ 1/4W
R5 RD142EA912J 9.1kΩ 1/4W
R6 RD142HA101JFS 100Ω 1/2W
Protection Assembly (720-0056-00)